greater than the value in use. GBL therefore recognised an impairment that had the effect of bringing this value down to Lafarge’s
IFRS equity share at end September 2011 (EUR 54.4 per share), which falls within the range of estimated values in use. This
impairment in the amount of EUR 10.8 per share represented a charge of EUR 650 million for the third quarter of 2011.

The valuation assumptions as of 30 September 2011 are shown in the following table:

Valuation assumptions Sensitivity to assumptions Variation

Impact on
useful value

In EUR/share

Discount rate 7.6% – 8.1% Discount rate + 0.25%
- 0.25%

- 5
+ 5

Long-term growth rate 1.0% – 2.0% Long-term growth rate - 1.0% - 11

The impairment test was repeated on 31 December 2011 but did not result in any change to the outcome of the test of
30 September 2011. As a result, the consolidated carrying amount for Lafarge in GBL’s accounts still corresponds to Lafarge’s
IFRS equity share at the end of 2011, i.e. EUR 55.8 per share.

The valuation assumptions as of 31 December 2011 are shown in the following table:

Valuation assumptions Sensitivity to assumptions Variation

Impact on
useful value

In EUR/share

Discount rate 7.6% – 8.1% Discount rate + 0.25%
- 0.25%

- 5
+ 5

Long-term growth rate 1.0% – 2.0% Long-term growth rate - 1.0% - 10

2.3. Complementary disclosures relating to the investments in associates
Aggregated financial information of the companies consolidated using the equity method

In EUR million 2011 2010 2009

Total assets 41,162.7 47,173.7 43,647.4

Total shareholders’ equity 16,308.8 18,564.1 17,029.2

Total turnover 16,288.2 19,516.2 18,658.2

Total results 650.5 1,100.7 761.7

	 Annual Report 2011	 89

Ac
co

un
ts

 a
t 3

1
De

ce
m

be
r 2

01
1

3. �Total, GDF SUEZ, Pernod Ricard, Suez Environnement, Iberdrola, Arkema
and other available-for-sale investments

3.1. Net dividends
In EUR million 2011 2010 2009

Total 251.7 204.8 200.8

GDF SUEZ 175.8 175.8 257.7

Pernod Ricard 37.6 34.8 11.4

Suez Environnement 22.8 22.8 22.8

Iberdrola 7.9 10.7 8.6

Arkema 3.8 1.4 1.4

Other 0.7 0.4 47.6

Total 500.3 450.7 550.3

In 2011, GBL registered EUR 500 million in dividends (EUR 451 million en 2010). This EUR 49 million increase resulted mainly
from Total’s new quarterly dividend payout policy: Total’s third interim dividend for 2011, decided in October 2011 (payable
in March 2012), will be recorded in the accounts for 2012. Excluding this element, dividends were stable in 2011 and 2010.
The amount of EUR 550 million registered in 2009 included the exceptional GDF SUEZ distribution of EUR 94 million and the
one-time reimbursement of EUR 48 million in withholding at the source on previous dividends.

3.2. Earnings on disposals and impairments on available-for-sale investments